
 

 
Published and dispatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Wednesday, 5 February 2025. 

 01476 406080 
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 

www.southkesteven.gov.uk  

Governance 
and Audit 
Committee 

 
 
 

 

Thursday, 13 February 2025 at 2.00 pm 
Council Chamber - Council Offices, St. Peter's Hill, 

Grantham. NG31 6PZ 
 

 

Committee 
Members: 

 

Councillor Tim Harrison (Chairman) 
Councillor Helen Crawford (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Bridget Ley, Councillor Charmaine Morgan, Councillor Rob Shorrock, 
Councillor Peter Stephens, Councillor Paul Stokes, Councillor Mark Whittington, 
Councillor Sue Woolley and Alan Bowling (external co-opted member) 
 

Agenda 
 

 This meeting can be watched as a live stream, or at a later date, via the 
SKDC Public-I Channel 

 

 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   Disclosure of interests 
Members are asked to disclose any interests in matters for 
consideration at the meeting. 

 

 

3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2025 
 

(Pages 3 - 10) 

4.   ISA 260 Report 
Report by the Council’s External Auditors outlining the key findings 
arising from the statutory audit of South Kesteven District Council. 

 

(Pages 11 - 47) 

5.   Statement of Accounts and  Annual Governance Statement 
2023/24 
The Statement of Accounts 2023/24 is presented to the Governance 
and Audit Committee for approval. This report covers the revised 
‘Statement of Accounts Commentary’ based on the outcome of the 
audit of the Statement of Accounts. 
 

 

(To Follow) 

mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/
https://southkesteven.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://southkesteven.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

6.   Proposed Amendments to the Council's Constitution 
To consider potential amendments to the Council’s Constitution. 

 

(To Follow) 

7.   Work Programme 2024 - 2025 
To consider the Committee’s Work Programme for 2024 – 2025. 

 

(Pages 49 - 50) 

8.   Any other business, which the chairman, by reasons of 
special circumstances, decides is urgent. 
 

 



 
 

Meeting of the 
Governance and Audit 

Committee 
Wednesday, 22 January 2025, 

10.00 am  
 

Committee Members present 
 

Cabinet Members present 

Councillor Tim Harrison (Chairman) 
Councillor Helen Crawford (Vice-
Chairman) 
Councillor Bridget Ley 
Councillor Charmaine Morgan 
Councillor Mark Whittington 
Councillor Sue Woolley 
Councillor Phil Gadd 
Councillor Graham Jeal 
Councillor Ashley Baxter 
Councillor Philip Knowles 
 
Alan Bowling (external co-opted 
member) 
 

Councillor Ashley Baxter 
Councillor Philip Knowles 
 
Other Members present 
 
Councillor Rhea Rayside 
 

Officers  
 
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 
Richard Wyles, Deputy Chief Executive 
and Section 151 Officer 
Paul Sutton, Assistant Director of 
Finance/Deputy Section 151 Officer 
Graham Watts, Assistant Director 
(Governance and Public Protection) and 
Monitoring Officer 
Tracey Elliott, Governance & Risk Officer 
Joshua Mann, Democratic Services 
Officer 
Younis Salma, External Auditor  
Paul Akanbi, Internal Auditor 
Janine Combrinck, Internal Auditor 

 

 
53. Apologies for absence 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Paul Stokes, substituted 
by Councillor Phil Gadd. 
 

3

Agenda Item 3



 
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Peter Stephens, 
substituted by Councillor Graham Jeal. 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Rob Shorrock.  

54. Disclosure of interests 
 
A Member suggested that Councillor Tim Harrison should relinquish his role 
as Chairman of the Governance and Audit Committee until such a time that 
they had completed further training as recommended by a recent Standards 
Committee hearing. The Member outlined sanctions agreed by the Hearing 
Review Panel. (Please see post-meeting note at Annex A). 
 
Councilor Harrison stated he had already attended training but intended to 
conform to the sanctions agreed at the Hearing Review Panel. Taking into 
account the suggestion of the Member, Councillor Harrison voluntarily called 
for a vote to ascertain the views of the Committee.   
 
The vote indicated support for the suggestion made. Councillor Harrison 
therefore voluntarily stood down from presiding over this meeting as Chairman 
at this stage of proceedings. 
 
Councillor Helen Crawford, Vice-Chairman of the Governance and Audit 
Committee, took the chair.  
 
Alan Bowling was welcomed to his first meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee as the Committee’s External Co-opted Member further to his 
successful appointment in December.  
 

55. Minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2024 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2024 were proposed, 
seconded and AGREED as an accurate record. 
 

56. Updates from previous meeting 
 
The Monitoring Officer confirmed that the Democratic Services Team was 
engaging with its counterparts at Lincolnshire County Council to identify and 
ensure that District Councillors could access the same external training 
opportunities as County Councillors. The outcome would be reported to the 
next meeting of the Councillor Development Group.  
 

57. Value for Money Conclusion - KPMG 
 
The item was presented by the external auditor from KPMG who clarified that 
the report brought before the Committee was the Value for Money Risk 
Assessment rather than the Conclusion.  
 

4



 
 

It was summarised that the risk assessment had been evaluated by examining 
the three following domains: financial sustainability, governance, improving 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness.  
 
For each of these, the report highlighted the particular plans, processes and 
performance indicators that had been examined in evaluating the level of risk. 
There were no significant risks identified within any of these domains.  
 
As part of the value for money risk assessment procedures, the external 
auditors, KPMG, raised six recommendations relating to th
[...]

 

- Training was requested for Members of the Governance & Audit 
Committee regarding the up-to-date requirements within the CIPFA 
code. This was acknowledged by the Section 151 Officer and the 
Leader of the Council referred Members to their Councillor Personal 
Development Plans.  

- The reporting responsibilities of the Section 151 Officer were queried if 
the Officer had to exercise their emergency powers. It was confirmed 
that an Officer Delegation Report would be published, and the 
Governance & Audit Committee would be notified at their next meeting.  

 
Following discussions, it was proposed, seconded and AGREED to 
recommend to Full Council that the 2025/26 Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement was approved.  
 

61. Proposed amendments to the Council's Constitution 
 
The report was presented by the Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance 
and Licensing.  
 
The report was broken down into three recommendations relating to amending 
the constitutional procedures of the following areas: 
 

- Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, 
- Recorded vote for adoption of the Local Plan, 
- Letting of land and property – delegated authority. 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules   
 
The Cabinet Member explained that the purpose of this amendment was to 
place more onus on the Member making the request to liaise with the relevant 
Cabinet Member and Officer and undertake some research themselves in 
relation to a particular item. The Committee could then determine whether it 
wished to include the item on the work programme for a future meeting. The 
amendment also sought to ensure that the Member who made the initial 
request for the item had to be in attendance during its consideration at a 
meeting.  
 
The Cabinet Member noted that this procedure was similar to that in place at 
Lincolnshire County Council which seemed to work well based on feedback 
received from those District Councillors who were also County Councillors.  
 
During discussion, Members commented on the following: 
 

- It was confirmed that the number of items on an agenda would be 
determined by the Committee, dependent upon their urgency, as part of 
considering its work programme. Subsequent management of the work 
programme would take place by the Chairman and Vice-Chairman 
outside of formal meetings of the respective committee via agenda 

7



 
 

setting meetings in liaison with the relevant Cabinet Member and lead 
officer. 

- The point was made that there were occasions where Members 
requested information or updates rather than a full report. It would be 
up to each Committee or Chairman and Vice-Chairman to manage this 
when considering and managing the work programme.  

 
Following discussion, it was proposed, seconded and AGREED to 
recommend to Full Council that the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules at 
Part 4 (Rules of Procedure) of the Council’s Constitution be amended, as set 
out in paragraph 3.6 of the report. 
 
At 10.46 AM Councillor Phil Gadd left the Chamber and Councillor Charmaine 
Morgan joined the Chamber.  
 
At 10.49 AM the meeting was adjourned due to a technical issue. The meeting 
resumed at 11.06 AM.  
 
 
Recorded vote for adoption of the Local Plan 
 
The Cabinet Member explained that this amendment was being proposed to 
ensure that a recorded vote be held for any vote regarding the adoption of the 
Local Plan at Full Council.  
 
During discussion, Members commented on the following: 
 

- Why this provision was necessary. The Cabinet Member clarified that 
this would give greater clarity and transparency to the public regarding 
one of the most fundamental documents in shaping South Kesteven as 
a district. Several Members expressed their support for this sentiment.  

 
Following discussion, it was proposed, seconded and AGREED to 
recommend to Full Council that the following new sub-paragraph be added to 
paragraph 15 of the Council Procedure Rules:  
 
15.7 A recorded vote will be taken in respect of any decision to adopt the 
Local Plan. 
 
Letting of land and property – delegated authority     
 
The Cabinet Member confirmed this proposal as an extension of the 
delegated authority of certain officers, including the Section 151 Officer 
regarding the letting of land and property. Namely, the proposal was to add 
the following sub-paragraph under section paragraph 26 (Property, including 
land) of Part 3(c) of the Council’s Constitution:  
 

8



 
 

h) Any Lease, agreement or letting where the total value over the period 
exceeds £100,000 must be supported by an independent valuation and 
undertaken in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Property. 
 
During discussion, Members commented on the following: 
 

- The Section 151 Officer confirmed that they did not currently set any 
rentals or lease agreements themselves, independently, and these 
were always set in consultation with external advisors.  

- A Member expressed their view that greater consideration should be 
given to residents when leases were awarded to commercial units 
located underneath residential premises. The Section 151 Officer 
reported that terms of a commercial lease would be clearly set out to 
ensure that they acted without any detrimental impact to residents living 
nearby – especially in relation to health and safety.  

- It was queried whether consideration had been given to changing the 
numerical figure in the proposal and a Member noted the issue of 
including a fixed numerical figure could require regular review due to 
inflation. The Section 151 Officer reminded Members that the purpose 
of  the value in the delegation was a level in which the Cabinet Member 
and an independent valuation would become involved in the process.  

Following discussions, it was proposed, seconded and AGREED to 
recommend to Full Council Part 3(c) (Responsibility for Functions – Delegated 
Powers to Officers) of the Council’s Constitution be amended under section 26 
(Property, including land), as set out in paragraph 3.11 of the report. 
 

62. Risk Management Annual Report 2023-24 including Risk Management 
Framework 2025-27 

 
The Risk Management Annual Report 2023-24 including Risk Management 
Framework 2025-27 was presented by the Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Governance and Licensing.  
 
The Cabinet Member outlined the following changes to the report since the 
publication of the last draft framework in 2021: 
 

- Risk Management Policy Statement had been separated into the 
component parts. 

- Risk Management Strategy now included aims in addition to objectives. 
- Risk Management Governance Framework (Appendix B) and Roles 

and Responsibilities (Appendix C) had been updated to ensure they 
reflected the current structure of the Council. 

- Risk Management Process (Appendix D) had been consolidated and 
included the new risk matrix as approved by Governance and Audit 
Committee in November 2023. 

- Strategic Risk Management Approach (Appendix E) was a new 
appendix specifically around the approach to strategic risk. 

9



 
 

- Council’s Risk Register Layout (Appendix F) was a new appendix to 
ensure consistency in recording risks. 

 
During discussions, Members commented on the following: 
 

- Praised the comprehensiveness of the report. 
- It was queried whether there was a risk appetite statement adopted by 

SKDC. It was confirmed that this was alluded to in Appendix A of the 
report. The current risk register did not establish the individual risk 
levels, but this could be considered for incorporating into the new risk 
register being produced for the March meeting of the Governance & 
Audit Committee. The Section 151 Officer did note that the risk appetite 
would vary depending on the issues which may not lend itself to an 
overarching statement. Instead, in consultation with RSM International, 
a risk radar was being considered to identify long-term, external risks.  

 
Following discussions, it was proposed, seconded and AGREED to approve 
the Risk Management Annual Report 2023-24, and the draft Risk 
Management Framework 2025-27 included in Appendix A.  
 

63. Work Programme 2024 - 2025 
 
The Democratic Services Officer noted that item entitled "External Audit 
Finding 23/24” within the Work Programme for the 13 February 2025 meeting 
was a duplicate and would be removed.  
 
A Member queried whether the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts had been 
agreed by the auditors. It was noted that discussions were ongoing between 
Officers and the auditors prior to the statutory deadline of 28 February 2025.  
 
It was noted that the Risk Register item included on the Work Programme for 
the 19 March 2025 would encompass the Risk Management Statements. 
 
A request was made for an update regarding the Access to Information 
Working Group to be added to the Work Programme. The Monitoring Officer 
requested that this be included on the work programme for the March meeting 
of the Committee given that the next meeting of the Working Group was 
scheduled to be held in February.  
 

64. Any other business, which the chairman, by reasons of special 
circumstances, decides is urgent. 

 
There was none.  
 
The meeting concluded at 11:32 AM.  
 

10



Year end report for the year ended 31 March 2024
DRAFT

February 2025

Year End Report to the 
Governance and Audit 
Committee
South Kesteven District Council11

A
genda Item

 4



2Document Classification: KPMG Public© 2024 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organisation of independent member firms 
affiliated with KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

This report is presented under the 
terms of our audit under Public 
Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) 
contract.
The content of this report is based solely on 
the procedures necessary for our audit.

Purpose of this report
This Report has been prepared in connection 
with our audit of the c
[...]
o far.

Management override of controls From our testing we have not identified any instances of 
management override of control. 

Valuation of land and buildings We critically assessed the key underlying assumptions 
underpinning the valuation on which the carrying value of land 
and buildings is based. We have concluded that the assumptions 
used in the valuation of land and buildings are balanced.

Valuation of investment property We critically assessed the key underlying assumptions 
underpinning the valuation on which the carrying value of 
investment properties is based. We have concluded that the 
assumptions used in the valuation of investment properties are 
balanced.

Valuation of post retirement benefit 
obligations

No issues identified from the testing over the valuation. KPMG 
actuaries have assessed the assumptions used and concluded 
these are within expected range.

Key accounting estimates Page 17

Valuation of land and building We assessed as balanced the assumptions underpinning the 
valuation of land and buildings.

Valuation of Investment properties We assessed as balanced the assumptions underpinning the 
valuation of investment properties.

Valuation of Pension Assets We involved KPMG actuarial specialists in reviewing the 
actuarial assumptions. Assumptions were found to be balanced.

13



DRAFT

4Document Classification: KPMG Public© 2025 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organisation of independent member firms 
affiliated with KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

Key changes to our audit plan

We have not made any changes to our audit plan as communicated to you, other than as follows:

Materiality

At the time of the audit plan we had calculated materiality based on the 2022/23 expenditure of £76.9m, 
the presumed benchmark. This has been revised at the year-end and the 2023/24 expenditure of £86m 
has been used instead. 

Entit
[...]
 been accurately accounted for in line with the requirements of the CIPFA Code;

• We critically challenged the Council’s judgements why the assets not revalued in year are still carried at fair 
value at 31 March 2024; and

• We considered the adequacy of the disclosures concerning the key judgements and degree of estimation 
involved in arriving at the valuation.

Significant audit risk Our response

Cautious Balanced Optimistic

16



DRAFT

7Document Classification: KPMG Public© 2025 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organisation of independent member firms 
affiliated with KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)

Valuation of land and buildings (cont.)
The carrying amount of revalued Land & Buildings differs materially from the fair value

1

The Council own Council Dwellings with a value of £329m as at 31 March 2024 
(22/23, £325m) Other Land and Buildings of £66m (22/23, £66m). 

The Code requires that where assets are subject to revaluation, their year end 
carrying value should reflect the appropriate current value at that date. The 
Authority has adopted a rolling revaluation model which sees all land and buildings 
revalued over a five year cycle, with land and buildings outside the full revaluation 
subject to a desktop review.

This creates a risk that the carrying value of assets not revalued in year differs 
materially from the year end current value.

A further risk is presented for those assets that are revalued in the year, which 
involves significant judgement and estimation on behalf of the District Valuer.

We critically assessed the key underlying assumptions underpinning the valuation on which the carrying value 
of land and buildings is based. We have concluded that the assumptions used in the valuation of land and 
buildings are balanced.

We critically assessed the key underlying assumptions un
[...]
erty as one that is used solely to earn rentals 
or for capital appreciation or both. Property that is used to facilitate the delivery of 
services or production of goods as well as to earn rentals or for capital appreciation 
does not meet the definition of an investment property. As at March 2024, the value 
of investment properties was £12m (22/23, £5m). 

There is a risk that investment properties are not being held at fair value, as is 
required by the Code. At each reporting period, the valuation of the investment 
property must reflect market conditions. Significant judgement is required to assess 
fair value and management experts are often engaged to undertake the valuations

We critically assessed the key underlying assumptions underpinning the valuation on which the carrying value 
of investment properties is based. We have concluded that the assumptions used in the valuation of land and 
buildings are balanced.

We did not identify any issues in relation to accounting treatment of the valuation movements.

We did not identify any issues in relation to the related disclosures.

Auditing Standards requires auditors to identify a management review control (MRC) where there is a 
significant audit risk. There is a significant threshold that needs to be met in order to have a satisfactory MRC 
in place – particularly around the precision of the control. We note that although the Council has processes in 
place to help ensure that the valuation of investment property is based on best estimate, supported by 
reasonable assumptions, these processes do not meet the required threshold of an MRC. See Appendix 5 for 
our recommendation. 

Significant audit risk Our findings

Cautious Balanced Optimistic

19



DRAFT

10Document Classification: KPMG Public© 2025 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organisation of independent member firms 
affiliated with KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited by gua

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Meeting of the 
Governance and Audit 

Committee 
 

Thursday, 13 February 2025, 2.00 
pm 

 

 

 
 

Committee Members present 
 

Cabinet Members present 

Councillor Tim Harrison (Chairman) 
Councillor Helen Crawford (Vice-
Chairman) 
Councillor Charmaine Morgan 
Councillor Peter Stephens 
Councillor Paul Stokes 
Councillor Mark Whittington 
Alan Bowling 
 

Councillor Ashley Baxter 
Councillor Philip Knowles 
Councillor Phil Dilks 
 
Other Members present 
 
Councillor Rob Shorrock 
Councillor Habibur Rahman 
Councillor Rhea Rayside 

Officers  
 
Graham Watts, Assistant Director 
(Governance and Public Protection) and 
Monitoring Officer 
Alison Hall-Wright, Director of Housing 
and Projects 
David Scott, Assistant Director of 
Finance and Deputy Section 151 Officer 
Debbie Nicholls, Armed Forces Covenant 
Officer  
Joshua Mann, Democratic Services 
Officer 
Salma Younis, External Auditor 
John Blewett, External Auditor 

 

 
Before the commencement of items on the agenda the Leader made a statement to 

reflect that South Kesteven District Council (SKDC) had received a freedom of 
information (FOI) request regarding the funding and costs of the public toilets on 

Conduit Lane, Grantham. Whilst a response to the FOI request had been issued, the 
Leader stated that he was looking into the legality of releasing further information 

and would liaise with the relevant team. 
 

The Chairman also referenced the previous meeting of the Governance & 
Audit Committee where the Chairman voluntarily relinquished to the Vice-

Chairman for the remainder of the meeting. Confirmation was given that the 
matter had been fully dealt with and was now closed. 



2 
 

65. Apologies for absence 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Sue Woolley.  
 
Apologies for absence were also received from Councillor Bridget Ley, 
substituted by Councillor Rhys Baker.  
 

66. Disclosure of interests 
 
No interests were disclosed. 
 

67. Minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2025 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2025 were proposed, 
seconded and AGREED as an accurate record. 
 

68. ISA 260 Report 
 
The ISA 260 Report was presented by the representatives from KPMG, the 
external auditor. 
 
The external auditors noted that the findings of the report were positive with 
no uncorrected audit misstatements.  
 
The report did note the following five significant audit risks: 
 
Fraud risk – expenditure 
recognition 
 
 

- Testing over expenditure completeness 
was ongoing, however, no issues were 
identified from the testing so far. 

Management override of 
controls 

- No instances of management override 
of control had been identified from 
testing. 

Valuation of land and 
buildings 

- The external auditors critically assessed 
the key underlying assumptions 
underpinning the valuation on which the 
carrying value of land and buildings was 
based. They concluded that the 
assumptions used in the valuation of 
land and buildings were balanced. 

Valuation of investment 
property 

- The external auditors critically assessed 
the key underlying assumptions 
underpinning the valuation on which the 
carrying value of investment properties 
was based. They concluded that the 
assumptions used in the valuation of 
investment properties were balanced. 
  



3 
 

Valuation of post-
retirement benefit 
obligations 

- No issues identified from the testing 
over the valuation. KPMG  
actuaries have assessed the 
assumptions used and concluded  
these were within expected range. 

 
It was also confirmed that, whilst there were no significant control deficiencies, 
five medium control deficiencies were identified regarding the following: 
 

- Journals postings – Segregation of duties 
- Review of bank reconciliations 
- Management review of Valuations of Land and Buildings and 

Investment Properties 
- Management review of Actuarial Assumptions 
- Management review of Manual Accruals 

 
For each of the above control deficiencies identified, the impact of the issue 
was outlined, alongside a recommendation. The report also encapsulated a 
management response, identified the relevant officer and established a due 
date.  
 
During discussions, Members commented on the following: 
 

- Members praised the audit and noted that the positive findings paid 
testament to the financial systems operated by SKDC. 

- A Member noted that there had been a substantial increase in fees for 
the audit to be undertaken. It was noted that the level of fees were not 
set by the external auditors, rather by Public Sector Audit Appointments 
Ltd (PSAA) who set fee levels sector wide in consultation with the Local 
Government Association (LGA).  

- It was queried whether the targets and recommendations made within 
the audit report would be retrospectively reviewed following the 
appropriate action. The external auditors noted that, with deficiencies 
three and four, the auditors were happy for SKDC to continue with the 
existing arrangements and would not seek to raise them in subsequent 
years. The other deficiencies identified required a period to allow for the 
implementation of the new finance system of which the external 
auditors agreed to be available to support with the control environment.   

- It was confirmed that the number of outstanding recommendations from 
the control deficiencies was zero.  

- It was noted that determinations indicated by the reasonable range 
scale only applied to instances where the assessments of assumptions 
were fundamentally financial.  

 
The Committee noted the findings of the ISA 260 report. 
 
 



4 
 

69. Statement of Accounts and  Annual Governance Statement 2023/24 
 
The Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2023/24 was 
presented by the Assistant Director of Finance who expressed their 
satisfaction that SKDC’s annual statement of accounts demonstrated that the 
council as a whole was in the good financial position. Looking at the balance 
sheet the overall asset values had risen overall, whilst debts had decreased 
and money owed. Alongside this the overall level of reserves have remained 
at a similar level to that in 2022/23 which demonstrated the financial health of 
SKDC. 
  
The external auditor confirmed the conclusion of the Value for Money 
Statement that no significant risks or weaknesses were identified in any of the 
following domains: 
 

- Financial sustainability 
- Governance 
- Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness.  

 
During discussions, Members commented on the following: 
 

- Members praised the quality of the council’s financial governance and 
operations reflected positively by the report. 

- It was queried whether the external auditors had any advice for SKDC 
regarding the segregation of duties. The external auditors noted that 
this was more within the remit of the internal auditors, however, they 
highlighted that journals should be requested, approved and processed 
by different individuals, as outlined within the report.  

- The Leader noted that they were pleased to see a decrease in 
termination benefits and energy consumption.  

 
Following discussions, it was proposed, seconded and AGREED that the 
Committee –  
 

1. Noted the outcome of the audit work undertaken to date by the 
Council’s external auditors KPMG.  

2. Delegated authority to the Deputy Chief Executive and s151 Officer 
(Chief Finance Officer) to make any final wording changes and 
accounting adjustments following the conclusion of any outstanding 
audit queries. 

3. Delegated approval of the audited Statement of Accounts and the 
Letter of Representation to the Chairman on behalf of the Governance 
and Audit Committee in consultation with the Deputy Chief Executive 
and s151 Officer (Chief Finance Officer) following the completion of the 
audit of the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts. 

 
 



5 
 

70. Proposed Amendments to the Council's Constitution 
 
The proposed amendments to the Council’s Constitution were presented by 
the Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance and Licensing.  
 
Members considered each amendment proposed within the report individually.  
 
Suggested amendment – Removal of the Leader of the Council  
 
Article 7.3 (Leader) of the Council’s Constitution stated that:  
 
“The Leader will be a Councillor elected to the position of Leader by Full 
Council and will hold the office for a four-year term, unless:  

i) They resign from office, 
ii) They are no longer a Councillor, 
iii) Full Council passes a resolution to remove the Leader from office”  

 
It was proposed that paragraph iii) be amended to read: “A Notice of Motion is 
submitted and Full Council passes a resolution to remove the Leader from 
office”. 
 
During discussions, Members commented on the following: 
 

- A Member expressed their view that SKDC would be constitutionally 
restraining itself by endorsing the amendment. They added that 
reactionary amendments were bad practice, especially when 
mechanisms already existed within the constitution.  

- It was suggested that the mechanism for removal of the Leader should 
be via an extraordinary meeting. This would allow time for reflection, 
calmness and cases to be put forward on all sides. Without this, it was 
suggested that effectively no-confidence votes could be held without 
prior notice given. This could allow for opportunism depending on the 
composition of the attendees on that particular day. 

 
Following discussions it was proposed, seconded, and AGREED to formally 
recommend the above amendment to Full Council.  
 
Suggested amendment – Amendments to motions 
 
Paragraphs 14.6 – 14.12 of Council Procedure Rules set out the procedures 
associated with amendments to motions. Paragraph 14.6 of Council 
Procedure Rules stated the following:  
 
“An amendment to a motion must be relevant to the motion and will either be:  
 
(a) To refer the matter to an appropriate body or individual for consideration 
(b) To leave out words  
(c) To leave out words and insert or add others  



6 
 

(d) To insert or add words  
 
As long as the effect of (b) to (d) does not negate the motion.”  
It was proposed that the word ‘original’ be added prior to the word ‘motion’ on 
two occasions so that paragraph 14.6 read:  
 
“An amendment to a motion must be relevant to the original motion and will 
either be:  
 
(a) To refer the matter to an appropriate body or individual for consideration 
(b) To leave out words  
(c) To leave out words and insert or add others  
(d) To insert or add words  
 
As long as the effect of (b) to (d) does not negate the original motion.” 
 
Following discussions, Members commented on the following: 
 

- A Member expressed their view that the effect of an amendment not 
being able to negate the original motion contradicts the fundamental 
purpose of an amendment.  

- The Monitoring Officer confirmed that a substantive motion would not 
constitute an original motion within the context of the proposed 
constitutional amendment.  

- It was noted that the interpretation of whether an amendment had 
negated the original motion resided with the Chairman of the 
committee.  

- A Member noted amendments to be a guise to chip away at a motion 
rather than voting against it. 

- It was confirmed that Lincolnshire County Council (LCC) had a 
convention that amendments were not raised on the day of the relevant 
meeting. It was suggested that a similar amendment could be adopted 
by SKDC, negating the need for the suggested constitutional 
amendment.  

 
Following discussions, it was proposed, seconded and AGREED to formally 
recommend the above amendment to Full Council. 
 
Councillor Rahman left the Chamber.  
 
Suggested amendment - Notice for amendments 
 
It was proposed that a new paragraph 14.7 be added to the Council 
Procedure Rules as follows:  
 
“Notice of any significant amendment to any motion must be submitted in 
writing to Democratic Services by 5pm the day before the meeting and will be 



7 
 

circulated to all Members of the Council. The Chairman, or Vice-Chairman in 
their absence, will determine what constitutes a significant amendment.” 
 
During discussions, Members commented on the following: 
 

- It was suggested that this would strongarm Members to read and 
consider motions more thoroughly prior to meetings.  

- Consideration was given to the subjective nature of the phrase 
‘significant amendment’ and the difficult position that this would put the 
Chairman in who would open themselves to allegations of partisanship 
when interpreting this.  

- It was queried how an inexperienced Member would be able to know if 
their amendment was significant. The Member also noted that part of 
the principle of debate was to persuade colleagues and potentially 
establish middle-ground. A fluid amendments process was key to 
enabling this.  

 
The Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance and Licensing withdrew this 
element of the report. However, he urged Members to operate within the spirit 
of giving advanced warning for amendments. A Member suggested cross-
party collaboration on establishing the appropriate wording for the 
amendment.   
 

71. Work Programme 2024 - 2025 
 
There were no comments on the Work Programme.  
 

72. Any other business, which the chairman, by reasons of special 
circumstances, decides is urgent. 

 
There was none.  
 
The Chairman concluded the meeting at 16.00.  
 


